reasonable costs and expenses, to the extent allowed by subdivision (c) of Section 
2924c, that are actually incurred in enforcing the terms of the obligation and trustee's or 
attorney's fees that are hereby authorized to be in an amount which does not exceed four 
hundred seventy-five dollars ($475) or 1 percent of the unpaid principal sum secured, 
whichever is greater. For purposes of this subdivision, the unpaid principal sum secured 
shall be determined as of the date the notice of default is recorded.” 

Once the foreclosure sale is completed, a foreclosure trustee can only charge reasonable